

No. 24-CV-1982

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MONTDEL UNITED,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 23
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 2

I. Factual Background 2

II. Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The land transfer that will lead to the destruction of the Montdel religion’s most sacred site violates the Free Exercise Clause of the Constitution. 5

 A. The State's ECIA land transfer is unconstitutional because it has the effect of prohibiting the Montdel tribe from practicing their religion..... 6

 B. The Constitution does not require that the Montdel tribe must prove that the destruction of Red Rock places a “substantial” burden on their ability to practice their religion to trigger strict scrutiny..... 8

II. This application of the ECIA is not neutral or generally applicable, so heightened scrutiny applies. 10

 A. The State’s decision to transfer the Red Rock area was hostile toward the Montdel religious beliefs and therefore fails *Smith*’s test..... 11

 i. The State has granted individualized exemptions to the ECIA, thus rendering the law not generally applicable.11

 ii. The State's hostile remarks toward the Montdel religion demonstrate that it did not apply the ECIA in a neutral manner.....12

 B. The land transfer fails strict scrutiny because it does not further a compelling government interest and it is not narrowly tailored..... 13

III. Red Rock is a traditional public forum because it is a public park with a decades-long tradition of use for assembly and expression..... 15

 A. The Montdel’s prayers at Red Rock are protected speech under the First Amendment’s Free Speech Clause..... 15

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| B. | Red Rock is plainly a public forum because it is part of a public park. | 16 |
| C. | The State of Delmont has held Red Rock in trust for public expression for nearly a century. | 18 |
| D. | Even if this Court finds that Red Rock is not a traditional public forum, it is designated public forum because the state demonstrated intent to open the park to speech activities..... | 19 |
| IV. | The State discriminated against the Montdel on the basis of viewpoint when enforcing the land exchange of Red Rock. | 19 |
| V. | Even if this Court finds that the land exchange was viewpoint neutral, it is still unconstitutional because the State's action will destroy Red Rock's public forum status, which is presumptively impermissible | 20 |
| A. | The land exchange does not satisfy a strict scrutiny analysis because it is not narrowly tailored to a compelling government interest..... | 21 |
| VI. | Even if this Court does not apply strict scrutiny, the land exchange must still be prohibited because it is an unconstitutional time, place, and manner restriction..... | 23 |
| A. | Closing a public forum is a restriction on the location of speech. | 23 |
| B. | The land exchange fails the time, place, and manner test..... | 24 |
| | CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) | 1 |
| <i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... | 11 |
| <i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) | 20 |
| <i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) | 10 |
| <i>Clark v. Comm. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... | 15, 19 |
| <i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | passim |
| <i>Firewalker-Fields v. Lee</i> , 58 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2023)..... | 5, 9 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 595 U.S. 522 (2021)..... | 10, 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) | 8 |
| <i>Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) | 19, 24 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) | 6 |
| <i>Kravtitz v. Purcell</i> , 87 F.4th 111 (2d Cir. 2023)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Kreisner v. City of San Diego</i> , 1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 21 |
| <i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>Leydon v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 257 Conn. 318 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018) | passim |
| <i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>Mbonyunkiza v. Beasley</i> , 956 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... | 1, 4 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) | 22 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 24 |
| <i>Montdel United v. Delmont</i> , C.A. No. 24-CV-1982 (15th Cir. 2024) | 1 |
| <i>Montdel United v. Delmont</i> , C.A. No. 24-CV-1982 (W.D. Del. 2024) | 1 |
| <i>Naturist Society, Inc. v. Fillyaw</i> , 958 F.2d 1515 (S.D. Fla.1992)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... | passim |
| <i>Roman Cath. Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013) | 6, 9 |
| <i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... | 5 |
| <i>School Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... | 6 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 9 |
| <i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002) | 20 |
| <i>U.S v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... | 16, 17, 20, 21 |
| <i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981) | 21 |
| <i>U.S. v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) | 20, 23, 24 |
| <i>Williams v. Hansen</i> , 5 F.4th 1129 (10th Cir. 2021) | 9 |

Statutes

Pages

28 U.S.C.

| | |
|-----------------|---|
| § 1254(1) | 1 |
| § 1291 | 1 |
| § 1331 | 1 |

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, et. seq.

| | |
|--|----|
| Religious Freedom Restoration Act..... | 10 |
|--|----|

Constitutional Provisions

Pages

| | |
|---------------------------|------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. I..... | 4, 8 |
